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FORE THE ATOM AFETY AN NSING BOARD

In the Matter of

SAFETY LIGHT CORPORATION
UNITED STATES RADIUM CORPORATION 030-05981
USR INDUSTRIES, INC. 030-08335

)
i Docket Nos., 030-05980
)
USR LIGHMTING, INC, ; 030-08444
)
)
)
)
)

030-05982

USR CHEMICALS, INC.

USR METALS, INC,

USR NATURAL RESOURCES, INC,

LIME RIDGE INDUSTRIES, INC,
METREAL, INC,

(Bloomsburg Site Decontaminetion)

(ASLBP No, 89-590-01-0M)
and 90-598-01-0M-2)

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF ON BOARD AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER STAY

I. INTRODUCTION

During a telephone prehearing conference held on October 27, 1989,
the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (Licensing Board) granted the
request of USR Industrios, Inc., USR Lighting, Inc., USR Chemicals, Inc.,
USR Metals, Inc., and USR Natural Resources, Inc. (the USR companies), for
2 stay of the Order Modifying Licenses (Effective Immediately) fssued by
the Nuclear Pegulatory Commission (NRC or Commission) on August 21, 1989,
and of the Order Modifying Licenses (Effective Immediately) and Demand for
Information issued by the NRC on March 16, 1989, which are the subjects of
this proceeding. The Licensing Board issued the stay pending the sub-
mission of briefs on the question of whether the Board has authority to
stay the inmediate effectiveness of those orders, and, 1f so, whether 2
stay 1s warranted at this time. For the reasons set forth below, the

Licensing Board has the authority to stay the immediate effectiveness of
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both orders upon & determination that *.e factors set forth in Virginia
Jobbers &/ as codified in 10 C.F,R, § 2.785 weigh in favor of such action.

I1. ISSUES

The Licensing Board reises twu issues that will be addressed below:

1) Noas the Licensing Board have authority to stay an enforcement

order i1ssued by the NRC staff that is immediately effective?

2) 1f so, what standards must the Licensing Board apply to

determire whether a stay is warranted?

111. BACKGROUND

On harch ., 1989, the NRC staff issued an Order Modifying Licenses
(Ffiective Immediutely) and Demand for Information to United States Radium
Corporation, Safety Light Corporation, USR Industries., Inc., and their
subsidiaries and successors (the Corporations). Both Safety Light and tie
USR companies requested hearings on this order. The Commission's
Secretary, pursuant to 10 C.F.R, § 2,772(3) (1989), referred both those
requests to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel and this Board was
designated to consider these matters,

On August 21, 1989, the NRC staff issued a further Order Modifying

Licences (Effective Immediately) to the Corporations tn assure that the

1/ Virgirie Petroieum Jobbers Ass'n v, Federal Power Comm'n, 259 F.2d
921, 92¢ (D.C. Cir, 19%8).
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Corporations would make aveilable funds adequate Lo comply with the March
Order. Both Safety Light and the USR companies requested hearings on this
Order. The Conmission's Secretary referred both requests for a hearing on
the August Orcer to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel.
Additionally, the USR conpanies filed a Petition for Review of of the
August Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit, &/
On October 10, 1989, the Board helu a prehearing conference so that
the parties could apprise the Board of the issues remaining in the case and
for the Board tn establish procedures for the proceeding in 1ight of the
fssues. On October 24, 1989, the Board held a second prehearing conference
by telephone in which a schedule was set for the parties to submit briefs

3/

in connection with the stay request raised by the USR companies, and in

2/ Petition for Review, October 18, 19&9,

3/ Prehearing Conference Transcript, at 89, 95-99 (October 24, 1989).
During September and October, 1989, the NRC staff granted Safety
Light's requests to extend the time for Safety Light to comply with
the August 21, 1989 Order. (See letters from Safety Light to the NRC
dated September 8, 18, and 19, 1989. and responses of the NRC to
Safety Light, dated September 11 and 21, 1989, enclosed as Appendix
A.) Safety Light's requests to extend the time for compliance were
coupled with substantial efforts to comply with the Order. While the
USR companies also requested extensions of time, they made no
representation to the staff that they would make any attempt to
comply with the August order. (See letters from the USR companies to
tne NRC dated September 19 and 22, 1989, and the NRC responses to
those letters dated September 21 and October 11, 1989, enclosed as
Apvendix B.) In fact, other than an offer to set up a trust similar
to a trust being developed by Safety Light and to make an initial
payment to fund such a trust, the USR companies have made no
independent effort to comply with the August Order.

(Footnote continued on next page)
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which it temporarily stayed the effect of the orders, pending the Board's

receipt of briefs on the stay issue, -

4/

1V, DISCUSSION

A. The Licensing Board has authority to consider the USR
comggn?gs' rcgues{ Tor 8 ;_j._g_y_.

The Commission's Rules of Practice state that “"[aln atomic safety and

licensing board shall have duties and may exercise the powers of a

(Footnote continued from zrevious page)

It would appear from statements made by the Licensing Joard members

during the two prehearing conferences that the Licensing Board believes
that the treatment being accorded Safety Light and the USR companies is
unreasonably disparate. The staff notes that both the August and March
orders hold Safety Light and the USR companies jointly and severally
responsible for the site characterization and ultimate decontamination

of the site and that the staff has no. apportioned responsibility or
financial 1iability between Safety Light and the USR companies. As will
be more fully developed in the staff's response to the USR companies'
request for a stay, the staff does have a basis for treating the two
parties aifferently. Initially, the staff notes that, although it has
extended some of the deadlines set forth in the August Order, it has not
suspended Safety Light's obligation to comply with the terms of either
order, but, in 1ight of Safety Light's substantial efforts to cumply, has
attempted to cooperate with Safety Light to develop a satisfactory way

for Safety Lioht to comply. The USR companies made no similar effort to
comply with the orders. The USR companies' offer, which they first raised
at the October 19, 1989 prehearing conference, differed substantially from
Safety Light's proposals, in particular, failing to include funding of the
trust beyond the initial payment and including a constraint on thc use of
funds during the pendency of this proceeding. The Staff believes that it
is both unfair and unreasonzble Lo allow the USR companies, which have
made no effort to comply with the August Order, to be accorded the same
treatment as Safety Light. The USR companies have male their position
quite clear that they do not believe that the Coomission has the authority
to hold them responsible for characterization and decontamination of the
Bloomsburg site and that the Coomission had no basis to make that Order
immediately effective. To that end, they have appealed the August order
to the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit., If they

are successful in that appeal, the Court of Appeals will take appropriate
action. In the meantime, unless the USR companies can establish that

they meet the criteria for a stay, they have provided no basis for the
staff to treat them 1ike Safety Light.

Prehearing Conference Transcript, at 10].
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presiding officer as granted by § 2.718 [of this part]" 2/ and “la]
presiding officer [has all powers nezessary] to conduct a fair and
impartial hearing according to law, to take appropriate action to avoid
delay, and to maintain order . . . including the power to . . . [tlake any
+ + o action consistent with the [1954] Act, [Chapter 10 of the Code of
Federal Regulations), and sections 551-558 of Titlc 5 of the United States
Code." &/ The power tou stay the very order that is the subject of the
proceeding 1s reasonably a power "necessary . . . to conduct a fair and

finpartial hearing according to law;" Y

o
recognized in equity by courts g/ and by the Commission. 2/ Also, in

similar powers have long been

§/ 10 C.F.R, § 2.721(d) (1989).

€/ 10 C.F.R. § 2.718 (1989).
v K.
8/ The A1l Writs Act, 28 U.5.C. § 1651(a) (1988), "provided statutory

confirmation of [the courts' authority to issue stays pendent

litel." Sampson v, Murray, 415 U.S, 61, 73-74 (1974), Se: Vsrg1n1a
Jobbers at 553-55. supra, note 1. See also Niagara Mohaw!. Power
Corp. v. Federal Po—LCw r_Comm'n, 379 mamnhm. L. Cir, 1967)
!atgr15ut1ng equ*faﬁie powers to the FPC in assigning an effective
date to a license); Cf. Ex Parte Peterson, 253 U.S. 300, 312-14

(1919) (recognizing @ district court's authority to appoint an
auditor to help simplify the istues in dispute).

9/ Natural Resources Defense Council, CLI-76-2, 3 N.R.C. 76 (1976);
Wisconsin Electric Power Co. (Point Beach Nuclear Plant Unit No. 2),
RCAB-BE, 4 K.E.T. 951, 952-53 (1972); See Wisconsin Electric Power
Co. (Point Beach Nuclear Plant Unit No. 2), =82, Y »

351-52 (1972) (citing Niagara Mohawk, supra, note 8, with appraval).

Section 161 of the 1954 Act, in particular § 161(p), which states

(Footnote continued on next page)
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stayino the effect of the staff's order, the Licensing Board would be
ccting within the authority granted under § 10(d) of the Administrative

Procedure Act (APA), 32/

which states that “"[wlhen an agency finds that
Justice so requires, it may postpone the effective date of action taken by
it, pending judicial review." 1/ Accordingly, the Licensing Board in
this case has the authority te consider a request to stay the orders,

This 1s not the first time that one of the Commission's adjudicatory
boards has considered the question of the propriety of staying an
immediately effective order where there “ad also been & petition for
review filed with a Court nf Appeals. For example, in a Seabrook
case, e/ the Appeal Brard ruled that it had authority to stay an

immediately effective order, notwithstanding the fact that the a party had

(Footnote continued from previous page)

that "the Commission 1s authorized to make, promulgate, issue,
rescind, and amend such rules and regulations as may be necessary tn
carry out the purposes of [the 19547 Act," authorized the Commission
to promulgate 10 C.F,R, §§ 2.721 and 2,718, 42 U.S.C. § 2201(p)
(1982); 10 C.F.R, Part 2, at 39 (1989). See Mixed Oxide Fuel,
CL1-78-10, 7 N.R.C. 711, 724-28 (1978). TE‘MTEEE‘UITHE'?EE§T the
Comnission attributed to § 161(p) 1ts authority to exercise its
discretion te terminate proceedings in carrving out its common
defense and security responsibilities; clearly, § 161(p) authorizes
the Commission to adopt *egulations that provide for fair hearings in
the discharge of the Commission's responsibilities.

5 U.S.C. § 705 (1982).
E.

/ Public Service of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2),
RCAB-349, & N.R.C. 235, order suspended on other grounds, CL1-76-17,

4 N.R.C. 451 (1976) (hereafter Seabrook).
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petitioned a court of appeals for review of the order. 3/ the Appeal
Board stated that "[n]o time limitation has been imposed with respect to
the exercite of that authority; i.e., Section 10(d) permits the issuance
of an administrative stay either before or after the petition for review
is filed [with the court of appeals’," 1/ Therefore, the USR companies'
petition for review in the court of appeals does not restrict the
Licensing Board's authority to consider a stay in this case.

The Appeal Board in Seabrook also examined Commission cases and
analyzed whether the relationship between an agency and a court of appeals
would restrict the agency's flexibility in order to reach this conclu-
sfon. L/ The Appea)l Board determined that the agency's relationship to
the court did not restrict the agency's flexibility. 8/ The staf® sees
no basis for dealing with this immediately effective enforcement order any
differently than the Commission has dealt with other immediately effective
orders, Accordingly, this Licensing Board has the authority to stay the
effect of the March and August orders if, after analyzing the appropriate

factors, it determines that a stay is warranted.

—
o
~

In Seabrook, the order was an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's
initial decision to authorize the issuance of a construction permit
that was made immediately effective by operation of 10 C.F.R,

6 2,764, 4 N.R.C, at 238-39.

Seabrook, 4 N.R.C, at 244,

S~

Seabrook, 4 N,R,.C. at 242-45,

N o -
o —

Seabrook, 4 N,R.C., at 245,
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pendente lite, the Commission applied the same logic as the D.C. Circuit
summarized in Virginia Jobbers. &l Although § 2.788 does not explicitly
apply to enforcement orders, such as are the subjects of this proceeding,
an inmediately effective order has th /»o effect whether issued by an
Atomic Sefety and Licensing Board or by . staff; the same well-settled
standard for granting the equitable remedy of a stay aoplies equally well
to either case. Accordingly, alhtough the Licensing Board may grant the
extraordinary relief of a stay in this case, 1t should not do so unless
and until it determines, under 10 C.F.R, § 2.788, that such relief is

warranted,

V. CONCLUSION
Accordingly, as explained above, this Licensing Board may consider
the USR companies' request for a stay, under the standards set forth ir

Virginia Jobbers, as codified in 10 C.F.R., § 2,788, Because no basis

has been given for the "stay" granted by the Licensing Board during the
October 24, 1989 Prehearing Conference, and unii)l such time as a basis
has been provided, that action should be vacated.
Respectfully submitted,
M, T odmaban

ober . Weisman
Counsel for NRC Staff

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this _£'™ day of November, 1989

21/ Natural Resources Defense Council, supra, note 17; Point Beach,
supra, note 17.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SAFETY LIGHT CORPORATION, DOCKET NUS. 030-05980
et al. 030-05981
030-05892

030-08335

030-08444

LICENSE NOS. 37-00030-02
37-00030-08
37-00030-07E
37-00030-08G

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
; 37-000030-10G

MOTION OF SAFETY LIGHT CORPORATION

FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE

AN ANSWER AND TO REQUEST A HEARING
Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.711 (1989) of the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission's ("NRC" or *Commission®) Rules of
Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings, Safety Light
Corporation ("Safety Light") respectfully requests an extension
of time to file an answer to the August 21, 1989 Order Modifying
Licenses ("August 21 Order®) in the above-captioned proceeding.
Ssafety Light also requests additional time to consider whether

to file a request for a hearing in the same nroceeding. *

In its August 21 OrAder, the Commission directed Safety
Light and other interested parties to file an answer and/or

request a hearing within 20 days from the issuance »f the

Syt Ue



instant order. To comply with the August 21 Jrder, Safety Light

must file its answer or reguest for hearing by Monday, Eeptember
11, 1989.

On September 6, 1989 Safety Light retained the undersigned
as counsel to represent the company in this proceeding. As
Safety Light's Weshington counsel, the undersigned has not had
sufficient time to review the case and thus, is not prepared to
file an answer on Monday, September 11, as required by the
August 21 Order.

WHEREFORE, Safety Light reqguests the Commission for an
additional 20 days to file its answer to the August 21 Order,
and an additional 20 days to consider whether to request a
hearing.

Respectfully Submitted,

M
A

rennan, Esq.

reet, N.w.

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-3005

Counse) For
SAFETY LIGHT CORPORATION

Dated this ji___ day of September, 1989
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ATIN: DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK

Washington, D.C. 20555

Hugh L. Thompson, Jr.

Deputy Executive Director for Nuclear Safety,
Safeguards and Operatiors Support

U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, D.C. 20555

Williiam Russell

Regional Administrator

NRC Region 1

475 Allendule Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Lee Bettenhausen

Division Director

NRC Region I

475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

\ D/wmw

ank Drennan

Dated: September 8, 1989
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Beptember 18, 1985

Williem T. Russell

Regional Administretor

Region I

U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commigsion
475 Allendale Rosd

King of Prussis, PA 19406

RE! in the Matter of Bafety Light Corp., et al,
Docket Nes. 030-05580, 059281, 05982, 08338
And_CB4ed (EA 89-29)

Dear Mr. Russell:

This letter is a first Jeguest Dy Bafety Ligat Corporation
(“Safety Light") for an extension of time n which to submit a
"Work Plan" aend proposed “.'rust Agrecient”™ to the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission ("NRC"). Safety Light is requesting the
edditional time in order to (1) conduct discussions with UBR
Industriee 1Inc. ("USR*) to explore the potential for UBR to
Tlrticiplte Jointly 4in the pr:peration of these éscuments and (2)

nsure that IT Corporstion has adeguate tise to prepare a Work
Plan which complies with the NRC's letter of Septemter 11,

By Order Modifying Licenses, issued on March 16, 1989, the
NRC directed Safety Light and USR to msubmit jointly @site
charecterization and decontemination plang for the 3Bloomuburg
site. By a subseguent order, issued on August 21, 1989, the NRC
directed the parties to establish jointly a "Trust Agreement” and
to provide funding to implement the plan. In the latter ocder,
the NRC estimated thet a eite characterizationa pian, which would
meet the NRC's requirements, would cost afproximltol $1,000,000
(flus or minus 30%) (Order st 6). 1In this same order, the NRC
also expressed concern that Eafety Light has very limited funds
eveilable to commit to the characterization plan.

Bafety Light intends to comply with the NRC's rules and
regulations; however, the company does have limited funds.
During the period of 1985 to 1585, Ssfety Light's annual income
hes varied between spproximately $10,000 an@ $200,000. It is,
therefore, dmperative that Gafety Light make every effort to
determine wiether USR is prepered to sssist in the furding of the
Werk Plsn and the Trust Agreenent, hdditionally, effortes ere
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William 7. Russell
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currently underway to negotiste partisl or full funding of the

Trust Agreement by the insurence companies who have haé full
coverage of the site for many years,

As of this dete, Bafety Light is uncertain what asction USR
intends to take with regard to boih the Work Plsn and Trust
Agreement., Further, Safety Light has been unsble to contact IT
Corporation to determine its ability to £ulfill NRC's request in
8 timely fashion and, in addition, to estimate the cost of the
Work Plan, IT Corporation is under contract to Hennoch and
Weisman and thus, it 4s uncertain at this time what contractual

arrangements will be recessery for IT Corporation to undertake
the Werk Plan.

Sefety lLight recognizes that it is jointly and severslly
responsible for compliance with the Atomic Energy Act snd
implementing reguistions. Befety Light fully intends to use its
best efforts and maxzimum resources to respond to the NRC's orders
and requests in a timol{ fashion; however, it is reguesting ¢ 30
day extension of the filing detes for the Work Plean snd proposed
Trust Agreement in order to comply fully. Bpecifically, Bafety
Light proposes to submit the Trust Agrecmert on October 21 and
the Work Plen on Novembar 2.

If this letter is deficient in any menner to foreclose
granting the reguested extertions, piesse advise me on what
additionel information may be of assistance in your evalustion of
this regquest. It is the intent of Sefety %ight to conduct
discussions with the NRC in & forthright manner snd to cooperete
te resolve the issues raised 'y the orders.

§ 1 R

LIGHT CCRPORATION

Bincerely,
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Septenmber 19, 1980

Williden T. Russell

Regional AMnindstrator

Region 2

U.8. INCloar Reguletozy Cosmimsion
478 Allendeale Roed

King of Prussia, PA 10408

Rei  Dochet Noa, 0I0-08080, 030-08001, 030-08002,
A20=00125 AN 03000444 (RAAR-29)

Dear Hr. Russell:

1960, 1in whiech Bate Light Corpozation (“Bafety
toguented AR extension of thirty (30) days 4n which t0 s the
Trust Agresment referenced in the Order, dated August 31, 198),
desued by the Nuclear Reguletory Commissien (*NRC*).

Subsagquent to filimg our osubmittal o Menday, I lescsed
that counsel for USR Industzies, 2a¢. (*USR"). Xaanoch ' {snan,
has withérawa f3onm the adove-captioned proceecding. At this u-t.
VSR is without legel counsel. Bafety Light ng- must proceed i
atzempting to meet the JMRC's requusts which daciudes the
sstablishment of s Trust and tos submiseicn of the Work Plan.
Mennoch Welaman bhcd retaingé IT Corporation for all prios
techaical work submittad to the NRC. Bafety Ligdt now must
cstablish o Dusiness reletionship with IT Corpocation, and
OX6CULe & new oontrect with IT Corpoxation, o eatadiiesk o
schedule to perform she Work Plia. '

As stated in !uvtou submigstels, on lo:ttlh: th, Safery

Light retained Washingsen U.C. ocounsel for this -preceeding s

gut of 1tp effort b0 rove conmunications with the WRC end to

S ™oTe tesponsive to NAC'e conceras., On Beptember 1l, the WRC
t

Thie letter supplements the f£iling <Sated "”"':&h:fi
[ |

granted fafety Light an estension until October 3ad to dctermine

whether S0 submit an answer end %0 to 8 besring 4in this

proceeding., Bince that date, Bafety Light 2es commun coted doily

wita the XNRC ¢e l.ul the agency apprie ef 4ts evforts &0

scbedule the preparation of the Ioik Plan end to prepare 8 joint

::::e" ‘Mr.umnt with UBR, This lettes sunmarines bese
ussions.,

Bofety Iight Ras commenced CGrafting the Trust Agreement.
Bafety Light learned only yeaterday thet 4id net have counsel
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William 7. Ruseell
Page 3

whe ooull persicipase in this precess. SBefety Light will aow
proc .0 to finalise & GEraft Truet unsun that will be
compazadle to the emample zet forth in 40 C.P.R, § 244, Lt is
snticipated that the draft of the Trust AMsreement will be
corpleted in the nast seven (9&'1 s oud wlill be aveiladble ez
seview Dy the Trustee who will edainister it.

Safety Light has had prelinminary dalscussichs with seversl
ginacainl {netitutions oconcerning the Trust Agreemsat. Batety
Light 4s alse exploring the advisability eof u‘potnm [ 1-0{::
a8 Trustee. Bafety Light expects to iafere tho NAC Withia
gaxt ¢eWo (3) weers s t0 whom As the ‘'Irustes. Shest
chereastas. Safety Light 4atends to submit thn Trust h‘tuua
for FRC zo.iow, S0 the Trust Agreenent is apireved 3 2o WG,
Safety Light will then estabiigl i3 Trust Aciouns end :ake an
snieial deposit of B0 pearcent of the prier montlh's profite.

luo.t‘y Light'e primacy condarn is She ﬁov.&:l Nut:"‘ that
it ocan dedicate o the Truss., In light of withdzevei of
USR's eounsel, Ssfety Light must gpow fully fund the th Mlan,
In the past four ¢ months, Bafety Light his espenditures cof
roze then 0180,000 for legel and technical services selsted to
these !roooodtau. safe Light has 2ot yet DbDesi able to
sscoactain what eceaomic 1labiliity it may huve fex 1litigation
eervices performed om its Bekalf 4u an effort to establish the
14abiiity of the insurance cecriers with cregard to this issue.
This ldgigation is ongeing and necessaty to ensure that the Trust
19 fully tunded., Bafe Light ie 0100 acerving substantial
:::o::oznt.a atteapting €0 comply with all sapects el the ERC'»
. £e.

Safety Light's availadle revenuet €0 fund the Truss
Agumut sre not ONly being depleted by the foregeing, But are
siso subjest %o various fluetuations 4n the tritiunm markes. The

ciae of tritium {aezessed substentially 4ia 980 snd ia expected
o ineresse again in Oectodber 1900, 7The price indresses adversely
affect Bafety Light's profite.

Secaunra Bafely Light 4e¢ unadle ¢o ..m ect iLta aveiledlde
tevenues for the nest twelve (12) monmths, Bsfesy Light preposes
that 4t will commit 80 percent of ite .”IM{ t" its to She
Trust, oDuging the peried in which sefety lLight is funding the
orust, Befety Light sball freese the salsries of iwp officers cond
shall undestake to meinteia Lte operating expenses ¢ &
geesonedle lavel.

In 1ight of the foregoling, Bafety Light has attenpted ¢o
:utou te the NRC's ore’ tegquest £or & Status report on its
activities and & atatement of its intent.on to proceed with the
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estidiiohment of the Trust and prepesesion of she Werx Plan.
Bafety Lighs urges shu WRC to great the soquested esztensiens to
ei0v Bafoty Light and the ag’acy t0 continue ongoing dlscuseions
0nd Gchieve » pottlement on these matte:r.

Very tzuly youts,

Btate of Pennsylvaenie

County of Colmdis

8. !

Jeck Miller, being Suly awern, Seposes aad says that he has
Tesd the foregolng letter) that to the bess of his Kaowledge end

belief, the statemants and gfocts steted thezein are true and
accurete.

day of September 1909,

06! Janes Liaderman . .
Director, Office of Baforcement
V.8, Nuclear Regulatory Commission



SEP 11 1989

L. Jane Drennen, Esq.
1615 L Street NW
Suite 650

Weshington, DC 20036

Dear Ms, Drennan:

We have considered your request for an extension of time to file an answer
and a request for a hearing on behalf of Safaty Light Corporation in
response to the Order issued by the NRC on August 21, 1989.

Your request for an additfonal 20 days to file these documents is ranted,
Accordingly, any answer and/or a request for & hearing on behalf o Safety
Light Corporation 1s due no later than October 2, 1389.

This extension 1s granted as to the filing of the specified documents only.
A1) other provisions of the Order of August 21, 1989 remain in effect., and
must be satisfiea by the dates imposed therein unless the Order is rcinxod
or modified in writing on & showing of good cause. Any failure to create
the trust and submit the trust agreement to the NRC by September 21, 1989,
and to meet the payment scheaule in the Order, will be con-‘dercd a
violetion of the Order.

Sincerely,
riyinol Signed BY
i

Jemes Lieberman, Director
Office of Enforcement



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION |
47 ALLENDALE ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA PENNSYLVANIA 19408
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Docket Nos. 030-05980 License Nos. 37-(10030-02
030-05982 . 37-00030-08

Safety Light Corporation

ATIN: Mr. Jack Miller

4150-A 01d Berw:ck Road
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Gentlemen:

Subject: Plan to Characterize Radfoactivity at Bloomsburg Site

On March 16, 1989, the NRC 1ssued an Order to Safety Light Corporation, USR
Industries, Inc., U.S. Radium Corporation and their successor corporations and.
subsidiaries (collectively, the "Corporations"). The Order required, in part,
that the Corporations submit, a joint plan to characterize the radicactivity
at the Bloomsburg site by Mey 1, 1989. The Corporations subject to the Order
subsequently requested, and were granted, ar extension of time for the
submission of the plan until June 2, 1989. On June 2, 1989, a Joint
Characterization Plan (JCP) was hand-delivered to NRC Region I. On June 6,
1989, the appendices to the JCP were sent to NRC Region 1 by telecopier.

The NRC reviewed the June 2, 1989 JCP and tre appendices and determined that

1t did not satisfy the requirements of the March 16, 1989 Order. On June 16,
1989 the NRC sent letters to the Corporations specifying the requirements of
the Order which hzd not been met and describing technica) deficiencies in the
JCP. At an Enforcement Conference at NRC Region I on July 6, 1989, the NRC and
the Corporations discussed the Corporations' failures to fully comply with the
March 16, 1989 Order. A subsequent meeting was held at Region I on July 13,
1989, during which the deficiencies in the JCP were discussed in detail.

On Augus: 11, 1389, NRC Region I received the Corporations' revised site
characterization plan (the August plan), which was dated August 9, 1989.

The NRC sta’f has reviewed this plan and has determined that 1t satisfies the
technical criteria for a site characterization plan given in the March 16,
1989 Order. The August plan states that "specific procedures for performance
of this site characterization effort will be generated for approval by the
appropriate agencies and personnel." The August plan further states that
these specific procedures, or "Work Plan" will be generated two weeks "after
the scope of work for characterization of the Bloomsburg site has been
approved”. The NRC hereby approves the August plan, subject to correction of
the deficiencies identified in the Enclosure. Accordingly, *nd pu~suant to 10
CFR 30.32(b) the Work Plan is tn be delivered to NRC Region I for review and
approval by 21 days from the date of the letter. The Corporations may correct
certain of the deficiencies by amending the August plan as noted in the
enclosure and providing the amended plan to Region I on the same schedule, if
they desire. The technica)l deficiencies in the Enclosure must be addressed.
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Section VII.C. of the March 16, 1989 Order requires that, within 180 days from
the date the Regiona) Administrator approves the site characterization plan,
a1l Corporations shall jointly submit to the Regiona)l Administrator, NRC

Region I, for his review and approval, a single report that contains a complete
radiological characterization of the site, with a description of the location
and level of all sources of radiation and contamination, fncluding non-radio~
logical hazards. Accordingly, with respect to the portions of this plan
approved by this letter, this report must be submitted to NRC Region I within
180 days of the date of this letter. However, it may be impossible to submit
some information within 180 days (e.g., the third and fourth seasons of
hydrogeologic information). Section X of the March 16, 1989 Order states that
the Regional Administratcr of the NRC Region I may, in writing, relax or
rescind any provision of the Order upon the timely showing, in writing, of good
cause. You should promptly identify those items for which compliance with this
requirement is impossible and request change of the required submission date.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790(a), a copy of this letter and the enclosure
will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room.

Sincerely,

/t{/M

William T. Russell
Regional Administrator

Enclosure:
Technical deficiencies in the August 9, 1989 Site Characterization Plan

g¢
Public Document Room (PDR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

For Safety Light Letter:

Michael O'Doncghue, Esq. kunder, Ryan, Cannon, and Thelen
Wister, Pearlstine, Talone, Craig & Garrity ATTN: Jane Drennan

515 Swede Street 1615 L Street, N.W.

Norristown, PA 19401-4880 Suite 650

Washington, D.C. 20036
For USR Industries Letter:
A. Patrick Nucciarone, Esquire
Harnoch Weisman, P.C.
4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-3788
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CNCLOSURE

TECHNICAL DEFICIENCIES IN THE AUGUST 9, 1989
SITE CHARACTERIZATION PLAN

{hie Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must describe in
general terms how the data obtained from the characterization effort will
be used to develop a decommissioning and cleanup plan.

Since there are many uncertainties associated with contamination at this site,
ft will protably be very difficult to obtain definitive information on the
extent of some areas of contamination on a single "pass" of monitoring and
sampling. The Work Plan must include the flexipility for followup or
additional measurements under a phasec or interactive approach to assure

that greater cdetail is obtained, when necessary.

Based on Timited surface scanning and sampling conducted by Oak Ridge
Associated Universities (ORAU) at this site, there appear to be numerous
locations of radiological contamination, even in the portions of the site
fdentified as Category 1 and Category 2 in the plan. The grid spacing
proposed in these areas is larger than that typically recommended for
characterization surveys (NUREG-2082). Large grids may result in a
failure to identify small areas of contamination. The Work Pilan must
specify that sample and measurement locations be on spacings more
comparable with the criteria specified in NUREG-2082. For Category 1 and
2 areas, the grid must be no larger than at 10 m X 10 m.

The Work Plan must specify that samples of surface (0-15 em) soil will be
collected from the center of grid squares and at four points midway
between the center and the block corners and the resulting poriions
composited for analysis.

Scanning intervals must be given in the Work Plan and must be no greater
than one to two meter intervals thraughout the site.

The Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must reference the
NRC's "Guidelines For Decontamination of Facilities and Equipment Prior To
Relezse for Unrestricted Use or Termination of Licenses for Byproduct,
Source or Specfal Nuclear Materials," {nstead of in Regulatory Guide 1.8¢
for Jecontamination of buildings and equipment. The Wnrk Plan must
provide for monitoring of outdoor paved surfaces ior beta-emitters by use
of an end-window geiger counter.

Greater detai) must be provided in the Work Plan or amended site
characterization plan regarding facility surveys in existing facilities.
The Work Plan must describe the types, frequencies, and procedures for
contamination measurements and fndicate whether measurements will also be
performed on equipment and materials. The Plan must include procedures
for surveying drains, ducts, covered and painted surfaces, and other
locations not directly accessibie.
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Based on findings of elevated gamma levels in the grainage ditch originating
near the lagoon area, the Work Plan must include the collection and

analysis of sediment samples from this ditch and the outfall area at the
river,

The Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must provide
systematic approaches for utilizing existing on-site monitoring wells for
hydrogeological characterization, including:

a. oualifying or rejecting existing wells for water
quality data collection; and

b. considering possible methods for wel) reconditioning or
re-completion; and

€. considering existing wells in selecting the locations of
proposed wells,

The Site Characterization Plan dated August 9, 1989, indicates that
additional information may need to be collected; however, it does not
describe the criteria that will be used for deciding 1f additiona)
information is needed. The Work Plan must describe the criteria that
will be used to determine whether there is a need for: a) additional
sampling; b) installation of additiona) wells; and ¢) conducting
large-scale pump tests. The Work Plan or amended site characterization
plan must provide the basis and rationale for the number and location of
additional sampling wells. NRC believes that at least five (5) additional
wells are needed within the flood plain near the old canal to better
define the direction of groundwater flow and extent of contamination.
Existing data suggests that contamination is moving oblique or
perpendicular to apparent groundwater flow. Therefore, in locating the
new wells, consideration should be given to the areas southeast of the
disposal pits and offsite. Also, based on regional geological maps and
water use in the area, a low shale aquifer is known to unlie the
surficial aquifer at the site. In order to evaluate the water and
hydrologic qualities of the lower aquifer, at least three (3) wells must
be constructed with straddles or well nests to enable measurement of
water quality and hydrolic parameters in both aquifers.

In lozating new wells, the Work Plan must consider inaccuracies in the
currert conceptual model of site hydrology, especially when data suggest
that at least some contamination is not moving in the assumed direction
of groundwater flow.

The Work Plan must discuss plans for conducting surveys of off-site wells
and water users, and include plans for monito=ing existing off-site wells.
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The Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must provide detailed
procedures for obtaining and using existing records of regional and site
specific information for the hydrogeologice) characterization. This
should include published reports, inventory records, and data from the
licensee and the USNRC, .

The Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must describe plans
for investigating regional and loca) hydrostratigraphy. Site studies
should verify that deeper aquifers are not hydrologically connected to the
surface aquifer.

The Work Plan must describe how data will be evaluated so that immediate
hazards to workers or the public will be promptly recognized and an
éppropriate response developed.

The Work Plan must include providing split samples to the NRC for
analysis.
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: t\ﬁ ;w) WASHINGTON, D. C. 20888

SEP 21 1989

Sefety Light Corporation

ATTN: Jack Miller, President
4150-A 01d Berwick Road
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

SUBJECT: ENFORCEMENT ACTION (EA 89-29) ORDER MODIFYING LICENSES
(EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY)

By letter dated September 19, 1989, you supplemented the September 18, 1989
request of your counsel for an extension of 30 days to comply with the
Commission's August 21, 1983 Order in this matter. The August Order required,
among other things, that a trust agreement be submitted by September 20, 1989
to establish over 12 months a $1,000,000 fund to fmplement a site characteri-
zation g1an for your Bloomsburg faciiity and ‘for taking necessary fimediate
remedial action. Your counsel previously sought an extension of time to ask
fo;9| hearing and answer this Order. We granted this request on September 18,
1989,

Your responses state that You are in the process of developing & trust agreement
end that you are prepared to provide 503 of Safety Light's monthly profits to
the trust. In addition, Safety Light intends to freeze the salaries of its
officers and maintain its operating expenses at a reasonable le.el,

Ne cncoura?c You to continue your efforts to negotiate a trust agreement and
obtain full funding of the agreement by your resources, insurance funds, and
USR. Accordingly, we grant Safety Light an additional 30 days to satis*y the
August 21, 1989 Order. We expect you to take further actions to compiy with
the Order including actions to obtain insurance funding. These actions and
ény additional commitments to demonstrate compliance with the Order should be
described in writing, under oath or affirmation, and be in our hands by close
of business October 23, 1989,

Sincerely,

James Lieberman, Director
Cffice of Enforcement

cc: D. Jane Drennan, Esq.
R. T. McElvenny







USF riUe) g INC.
850 POST OAX BOI ARS8 NH'OUSTON.MIWT

(713) 622 9171

September 22, 1989

Nr. James Lieberman, Directoer

fice of Enforcemant
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C., 20558

RE: In the Natter of Safety Light Corp., ot al.
Docket Nes. 030-05980, 05981, 03982, 00333
ARd 08444

R —

Dear Mr. Lieberman:

These Respondents were nost disappointed to receive
your response to our request for extension of time dated
September 19, 21989. we beljeve it is necessary te define a
range of problems through negotiation in order to reach
realistic sclutions to the complex insurunce, corperate,
legal and other issues inherent in this Matter. 1In the view
©f These Respondents, a rigid and extrenme regulatory stance
would not seem te serve the paranocunt regqulatory objectives
of protection of the public health and sufety and of the
environment,

These Respondents replied on September 19, 1989 in
good faith and without benefit of counsel. Obviously,
vithout retaining new counsel These Respondents are not in a
position te either defend enforcement #ctions or to conduct
substantive negotiations with the NRC, Hovever, after
rareading the raquest dated September 19, 1989 These
Raspondents would like to take this oPPortunity to emphasize
that they are making most serious and active efforts (1) te
&rrange legal repraesentation: (2) to work on a sujitable Trust
Agreement: (3) to increase liquidity so as to meet existing



obligetions for legal faes brought en by suddanly increasged
bills for the NRC and insurance company litigatien; and (4)
to deal effectively with the insurance companies.

Without ceungel These Respondents 40 net have the
capability to put together a definitive Trust Agreenert,
Hovever, a model Trust Agrecment has been located ana Ve are
redrafting such to address Specificaily the particular
rYequirements and considerations of this wMateer. We
understand that Safety Light Corporation (g eontinuing
elforts to develop a suitable Work Plan and a Trust Agreerent
of its own, ard that safety Light Corporation (wvhich
currently has Competent NRC counsel) has been given
additional time hecessary to prepare these materialy.

wtécut assistance from the insurance companies,
Safety Light Corporation is in no better position to continue
to pay huge legal fees or huge fees to independent technical
consultants than are These Respondents. As evidenced by the
seven figure sums made available for other environmental
matters under the 19ss Defense Agreement it Bay be possible
to arrange further insurance company assistance for this
Matter. Hovever, no major insurance company is 1likely to
step forward upon Feéquest to meet the extreme tive deadlines
ordered by the NRC. Unlike either Safety Light Corporation
or Thess Respondents, a major insurance company has on hand
&n  internal legal department and is well financed und
Cquipped to carry on protracted litigation with the NRC op
any other party. These Respondents emphasize that the great
Progress achieved in other envircnmental matters under the
1985 Defense Agreemert resulted from patient, methodical,
realistic negotiations and "give ana take" between Thase
Respondents, Hannoch Weisman and the Bajor {nsurance
compeanies which are signatories under that Agreament,



These Reopondentn desire to continue work in good
faith on the Truet Agreenent, the insurance litigatien and
Othar areas reluted te this Matter. on a eurrent basis These
Nespondents are operating profitably (before charges for
legal fees aid consultants), However, they are under severe
Pressure to complete A¥rarjements to meet even their existing
ebligations for legal and consulting services already
rendsred. Additions) tine ie absolutely required to obtain
ceansel, and ¢o coxplate the foregoing Arrangeserts. Trese
Respondents believe that extension of time to perfora will

promete rather than undercut the tequlatory intent of the
Order,

The pomition of the NRC geems to foreclose ail
hegotiation, leaving no Possibi.ity ever to work towards
vealistic solutions, inclvding insurance company
Participation. 3If tre only prospect is more legal fees to
defend enforcunent actions, the finite fimancial and
Banagerial rescurces of Thess Respondents would be devotaed to
zeeting vyet greatar legal fees, while financial and
RaNagerial resources available for insurance company
negotiation and outside edvice would be reduced or
elininated.

By leiter dated Septexber 19, 1988 a sixty day
extension wvas requested by These Respondents. We understand
that Safety Light cCorporaticn Vas granted thirty day
¢xtension, and These Respondents are villing to continue
efforts under that sane time frame.

Even without counsel, These Respondents submitted .
tequest in good faith teo the NRC. Werk is undervay on a
draft Trust Agreenent and These Respondents are proceeding to
sell assets to Create wvhat {s for them a substantial anount
of liquidity. These Responderts no Téquest the sane time



extension as granted to Safety Light Corpirution. Pleasa

advise as soon as Possible so that These Respondents Bay know
hov te proceed.

Very truly yours,

<&
Ra T. NcElvenny, Jr., Pres |
For: USR Induscries, Ine., USR

Luhtln:. Ind., uUsR Chenicals, Ing.,
Usr Metals, Ine, and U.8. Natural
Resources, Inc.

G Mr. Willian T, Russell
Mr. Joha T, Niller
D. Jane Dremnan, Bsq.



State of Texas
Courty of Rarris
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Ralph 7T, McElvenny, Jr., being Quly svern, deposes
and says that he bas read the foregoing letter) that to the
best of his knovledge and belief, the statements and facts

stated therein are true and Accurate.

. KeElvenny, Jr.

Subscri nd swern to before
this day of September, 1989.

Notary Public
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USR INDUSTRIES, INC.

550 POST OAK BOULEVARD / SUITE 545 / MOUSTON. TEXAS ™o

(M3 &2z

Septenber 1%, 1989

William T. Russell, Regional Adninistrator
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

RE: 1In the Matter of Safety Light Corp., ot al.
Docket Nes. 030-08980, 05981, 05982, 08338
00444

And
Dear Mr. Russell:

This letter supplements the Ansver and Reguest for
Hearing ("Answer") on behalf of USR Industries, 1Inc. USR
Lighting, Inc., USR Chenmicals, inc., USR Netals, Inc. and
U.S. Natural Resources, Inc. ("These Respondents®) filed on
Septenber 8, 1989 to the August 21, 1989 Order Modifying
Licenses ("Order"), and requests extension of time in which
to make further response thereto.

These Respondents require additional time to answver
part of the Order for the following reasons:

(1) To complete arrangements to retain counsel to
represent These Respondents in the above captioned matter
("Matter®), as the firm of Hannoch Welsman just days ago
vithdrew due to inability of These Respordents to pay Hannoch
Weisman’s substantia: legal fees incurred primarily for this
Matter and for offensive litigation to determine insurance
defense and liability issues:

(2) To insure that International Technelogy
Corporation ("IT Corporation®), Washington, D.C., an
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independent technical firm of recognized expertise earlier
retained by Hannoch Weisman on behalf of These Respondents
and Safety Light Corporation ("Safety Light%,, will agree to
payment arrangements from a trust fund or othervise for work
performed in connection with the Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
site vhich §is the subject of this Matter;

(3) To settle payment arrangements for prospective
charges by IT Corporation for future technical e¢valuation and
advice respecting the site. (Charges presented for work done
by IT Corporation in response to this Matter total
$63,001.49, of which $27,157.11 and $22,660.98 were
accumulated during April and July 1988, respectively):

(4) To negotiate on an energency basis with
representatives of five primary insurance companies which
provided assistance of over $2,000,000 pursuant to a Defense
Agreement executed in 1985 between such insurers, Safety
Light and These Respondents;

(5) To determine whether and to what extent Safety
Light will agree to participate in coste including
preparation of documents and work demanded in the Order, and
for the costs v. ongoing litigation to determine the duty t»
defend and coverage under the underlying insurance policies;
and

(6) To complete the sale by These Respondents of
interests in a limited partnership which owns a small
commercial office building in Houston, Texas so as to provide
imnediate corporate liquidity.

Through Hannoch Weisman, These Respondents previously
filed the Ansver, which addresses most of the issues raised
by the Order. A supplement to that Answer ("Supplement®) was
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drafted by Rannoch Weisman prior to that firm’s withdraval as
counsel for These Respondents. These Respondents have
redrafted the Supplenment and desire that the amended
Supplement be revieved by counsel prior to filing. At the
save time, These Respondents believe that, if emergency
funding arrangements can be conmpleted pronptly, Hannoch
Weisman may be willing to continue to represent These
Respondents in the offensive litigation against the insurance
companies. (While These Respondents paid $20,000 to Hannoch
Weisman during May 1989 and $1€,500 to Hannoch Weisman on
June 30, 168§, in the interim the firm delivered asdditional
bille and, as of July 31, 198% These Respondents owved the
firm $67,857.19.) The need to retain counsel is of utmost
concern to These Resporndents, especially as These Respondents
anticipate that Safety Light may soon be rendered unable to
assist with partial reigbursement for the costs .of the
insurance litigation.

These Fespondents are cooperating fully with the NRC.
Fowever, as public companies they also have responsibilities
to persons including enployees, custoners, vendors,
s .ockholders, outside financial institutiens and with respect
¢o other environmental litigation arising out of alleged
occurrences dating back to the era of World War 1. These
Respondents respectfully subnmit that NRC denmands that-
without aesistance from insurers - These Respondants pay for
& site characterization plan which the NRC estimates will
cost approximately $1,000,000 (plus or minus up to $300,000)
are not realistic. These Respondents are now and throughout
their corporate histories have bean rather marginal
corpanies. While very small, These Responden.: provide
mearingful enmployment in a rural area of Pennsylvaniu, and
are operating profitably on 2 monthly cash flow basis (before
legal fees). Like tens of thousands of other small companies
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across the country, These Respondents depend upon liability
insurance to cover potentially ruinous occursences.

These Respondents have sustained losses fron
operations for many years &nd have a consolidated net worth
of only approximately $1 ¢ wmillion, Facing severe
difficulties in connection with this Matter, “hcee
Responderts intend ¢ complete arrange . nts respecting sale
ef the limited partnership interest in the small Houston
building as scon as possible.

Internse efforts are beina nade to deal simultaneously
with the legal and technical expenses suddenly brought en in
response to the Order. These Respondents are in negotiation
with primary insurance carriers which executed the 1985
Defense Agreement, Unfortunately, factors including the
extrene time limits promulgated in the NRC Orders to date
together wvith the extreme denands for technical evaluation
#nd exrenditures have disrupted orderly negotiations with the
insurance carriers. These Respondents reguest that the NRC
take notice that the negotiations which Jed to the successful
Defense Agreement executed in 1985 required many monthe of
work, careful application of the special legal expertise oi
Hannoch Weirman and a good measure of negotiated “give and
take.® It is submitted that immediate negotiati-ns with
representatives of the insurers (particularly Guy Cel..ccd,
Esq. of White & Williams, representing the Insurance Company
of Nort® America) are necessary in order to avoid the virtual
foreclosure of this vital source of potential assistance.

While These Respondents realize that this request
falls near the deadline for response to the Order, Hannoch
Weisman has only recently withdrawn and direct demands from
IT Corporation have been asserted only today. Although
currently without counsel, these Respondents are making their

4
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best efforts to respond to the Order on & timely basis. 1In
order to retain nev counsel to complete the Ansver, to deal
specifically with arrangements teo establish a trust agreenant
and to move forwvard wvith substantive emergency negotiation as
sunmarized above, These Respondents hereby reguest a sixty
day extension of the filing dates set forth in the Order.

These Respondents desire and intend to conduct
relstionships with the NRC in a cooperative and realietic
manner so© as to pursue early and satisfactory resolution of
the issues raised by the Order. 1If this letter is deficient
in any manner so as to cause the NRC to determine that T!.ese
Resjondents should proceed without counsel please so advise
the ndersigned by FAX at your earliest convenience c¢/o0 (713)
963-8751.,

Very truly yours,

3Rl T PV bern )
Ralph T. McElvenny, Jr., President

For: USK 1Industries, 1Inc., USR
Lighting, 1Inc., USR Chemicals, 1nc.,
USR Metels, Inc. and U.S8. Natural
kesources, Inc.




State of Texas )

)
County of Harris )

Ralph T. McElvenny, Jr. Dbeing duly swvorn, deposes
and says that he has read the foregoing letter; that to the
best of his knovledge and belief, the statements and facts

stated therein are true and accurate.

it 0 Lot
Ralph T. McElvenny, Jr. v

Subscribed and sworn to before
e this ® day of September, 1989,

{

/ Notary Public

My Commission Expires_ /> ~€¢ -70
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UNITED SYATES

" 1 LY
\ {/ \ NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
’ ‘J, REQION |
\ €76 ALLENDALE ROAD

LI LA KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 10408
SEP. 11 %i8
Docket Nos. 030-05880 License Nos. 37-00030-02
030-05982 | 37-00030-08

USR Industries

ATIN: Mr. Relph T. McElvenny, Jr
650 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 545
Houston, Texas 77027

Gentlemen:
Subject: Plan to Characterize Radiccctivity at Bloomsburg Site

On March 16, 1985, the NRC fssued an Order to Safety Light Corporation, USR
Industries, Inc., U.S. Radium Corporation and their successor corporations and
subsidiaries (collectively, the “Corporations"). The Order required, in part,
that the Corporations submit a Joint plan to characterize the radiocectivity

et the Bloomsburg site vy May 1, 1989, The Corporations sub‘~ct to the Order
subsequently requested, and were granted, an extension of time for the
submission of the plan until June 2, 1885. On June 2, 1989, a Joint
Characterization Plan (JCP) was hand=celivered to NRC Region 1. On June 6,
1989, the appendices to the JCP were sent to NRC Region by telecopier.

The NRC reviewed the June 2, 1989 JCP and th: appendices and determined that

it g1 rot satisfy the requirements of the March 16, 1989 Order. On June 16,
1989 the NRC sent letters to the Corporations specifying the requirements of
the Order which had not been met and describing technical deficiencies in the
JOP. At an Enforcement Conference at NR(C Region on July 6, 1988, the NRC and
the Corporations discussed the Corporations' failures to fully comply with the
March 16, 1983 Order. / .ubsequent meeting was held at Region I on July 12,
1982, during which the deficiencies 1n the JCP were discussed 1n detad

On August 11, 1889, NRC Region I received the Corporations' revised site
characterizatior plan (the August plan), which was dated August 9, 1989,

The NRC staff has reviewed this plan and has deternined that it satisfies the
tecnhnical criterfa for a site characterization plan given fn the March 16,
1989 Order. The August plan stetes that “specific procedures for performance
of this site characterization effort will be generated for approval by the
appropriace agencies and personnel." The August plan further states that
these specific procedures, or “work Plan" will be generated twn weeks “after
the scope of work for characterization of the Bloomsburg site has been
approved". The NRC hereby approves the August plan, subject to correction of
the deficiencies fdentified in the Enclosure. Accordingly, and pursuant to 10
CFR 30.32(b) the Work Plan 1s to be delivered to NRC Region . for review and
approval by twenty-one (21) Jays from the date of this letter. The Corpora-
tions may correct tercain of the deficiencies by amending the Zugust plan as
noted in the enclosure and providing the amended plan to Region I on the same
schedule, 1t they desire. Each technica) deficiency in the Enclosure must be
addressed.
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Sec. .. 1.C. of the March 16, 1989 Order reguires that, within 180 days from
the cate the Regiona’ Administrator aoproves the site characterization plan,
411 Corporations shall jointly submit to the Regiona) Adminfstrator, NR(

Region 1, for his review and approval, « single report that contains & complete
radiologice) characterization of the site, with a description of the locetion
and level of al) sources of radiation and contarination, including non-radio-
logical hazards. Accordingly, with respect to the portiors of this plan
approved by this letter, this report must be submitted to NR™ Regiorn 1 within
180 days of the date of this letter. Mowever, it may be impossible to submit
some information within 180 days (e.g., the third and fourth seasons of
hydrogeologic fnformation). Section X of the March 16, 1989 Order states that
the Regiona) Administrator of the NRC Region ] may, in writing, relax ov
rescing any provision of the Order upon the timely showing, in writing, of goo~
cause. You should promptly ‘dentify those items for which compliance with th .
requirament 15 impossible and request change of the required submission date.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790(a), a copy of this letter and the enclosure
will be placed 11 the NRC Public Document Room.

Sincerely,

A
M n'l%
William 7. Russel)
Regfona) Administrator

Enclosure:
Technical deficiencies in the August 9, 1989 Site Characterization Plan

cc:
Public Document Room (POR)

Nuclear Safety Informetion Center (NSIC)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

For Safety Light Letter:

Michae)l O'Donoghue, Esq. Wunder, Ryan, Cannon, and Thelen
Wister, Pearistine, Talone, Crafg & Gerrity ATIN: Jane Drennan

515 Swede Street 1615 L Street Nw

Norristown, PA 19401-4880 Suite 650

Washington, D.C. 20036
For USR Industries Letter:
A. Patrick Nucciarone, Esquire
Hannoch wWeisman, P.C.
4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-3788



ENCLOSURE

TECHNICAL DEFICIENCIES IN THE AUCUST §, 198%
SITE CHARACTERIZATION PLAN

The Wok Plan or amended site ¢ ‘racterization plan must describe in
general terms how the data obtafne, "=~y the character zation effort will
be used to develop a decommissioning and cleanup pian.

Since there are many uncertainties associated with contamination at this site,
ft will probubly be very difficylt to obtatn cefinitive information on the
extent of some areas of contamination on a single "pass" of monitering and
sampling. The Work Plan must include the flexipility for followup or
sUditiona) measurements under a phased or interactive approach to assure

that greater detail 15 obtained, when necessary.

Based on Yimited surface scanning and sampling conducted by Oak Riuge
Associated Universities (ORAU) at this site, there appear to be rumerous
locations of radiological contamination, even in the portions of the site
toentified as Category 1 and Category 2 in the plan. The grid spacing
proposed in these areas 1s larger thar that typically recommended for
characterization surveys (NUREG-2082). Large grids may result in a
fatlure to fdeni fy smal) areas of contamination. The Work Plan must
specify that sample and meaturement locations be on spacings more
comparable with the criteria specified in NUREG-2082. For Category 1 ing
2 areas, the gric must be no larger than at 10 m X 10 m,

The Work Plan must specify that samples of surtoce (0-15 em) sofl will be
collectec from the center of grid squares and at four points midway
between the center and the block corners and the resulting portions
cumposited for analysis.

Scanning intervals must be given in the Work Plan anc must be no greater
than one to two metar intervals throughout the site.

The Work Plen or amerded site characterization pian must reference the
NRC's “Guidelines For Decontamination of Facilities and Equipment Prior Te
Release for Unrestricted Use or Termination of Licenses for Byproduct,
Source or Specia) Nuclear Materials,” instead of in Regulatory Guide 1.86
for decontamination of buila.ngs and equipment. The Work Plan must
provide for monftoring of outdoor paved surfaces focr beta-emitters by use
of an end-window geiger counter,

Greater detaf) must be provided in the Work Plan or amended site
characterization plan regarding facility surveys in existing facilities.
The Wark Plan must describe the types, frequencies, and procedures for
contamination measurements and indicate whether measuremerts will also be
performed on equipment and materials. The Plan must inc)ude procedures
for surveying drains, ducts, covered and painted surfaces, and other
locations nnt directly accessible.
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Besed (n findings of elevated camma levels in the dro1na?o gitck originating
near the lagoon area, the Work Plan must include the ceol ection and

analysis of sediment semples from this ditch and the out‘al’ ares at the
river.

The Work Plan or amended site characterization plan must provide
systematic approaches for utilizing existing on=site monitoring wells for
hydrogeological ~ aracterization, including:

¢, qualifying or rejecting existing wells for water
quality deta collection; ard

b. considering possible methods for wel) reconditioning or
re-completion; and

€. considering existing wells in selecting the locations of
proposed wells,

The Sfte Characterization Plan dated August 9, 1989, indicates that
sdditional information may need to be collected; however, it does not
cescribe the criteria that will be used for deciding 1f additiona)
informetion 1s neeced. The Work Plan must describe the criteria that
will De used to determine whether there is & need for: 3) additiona)
sampling; £ installation of additional wells; and ¢) conducting
large-scale pump tests. The work Plan or emended site characterization
plan must provide the bas's and rationaie for the number and location of
sdditiona) sampling wells. NRC believes that at least five (£) additiona)
wells are needed within the flood plain near the old cana) to better
define the direction of groundwater Ylow and 2:tent of contamination.
Existing data suggests that contamination is moving oblique or
perpencicula= to apparent groundwater flow. Therefore, ir locating tne
new wells, consfderation should be given to the aress southeast of the
disposal pits and offsite. Also, based on regiona) goo1o?1c¢1 maps and
water use 1n the area, 2 low shale 2quifer 15 known to unlie the
surficial aquifer at the site. 1In order to evaluate the witer and
hydrologic qualities of the lover aquifer, at least three (3) wells must
be constructed with straddles or well nests to enable neasurement of
water quality and hydrolic parameters in both aguifers.

In Yocating new wells, the Work Plan must consider fnaccuracies 1n the

current conceptual model of site hydrology, esperially when date supgest

that at least some contaminatior 1s not moving in the assumed direction
f groundwater flow.

The Work Plan muct discuss plans for conducting surveys of off=site welis
and water users, and include plans for monitoring existing off-site wells.
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The Work Plan or .mended site characterization plan must provide deta’led
procedures for obtaining and using existing recorde of regional and site
tpecific infurmation for the hydrogeclogica) characterization. This
should include published reports, fnventory records, and cata from the
licensee and the USNRC.

The Work Pian or amended site characterization plan must describe plans
for investig. ~ _ .., .ona) and loca) hydrostriti'raphy. Site studies
should verify that deeper aquifers are not hydrologically conrected to the
surface equifer.

The Work Plan must describe how data wil) be evaluated 50 that immediate
hazards to workers or the public will be promptly recognized and an
sppropriste response developed.

The Work Plan must include providing split samples to the NRC for
analysis.
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United States Radiuwa Corporation
USR Industries, Imc,
USR Lightin'. inc.
USR Chemical, Inc

USR Metals, Inc.

USR Noturai Resources, Inc,

ATTN: Ralph T, MiElvenny, Chafrman
650 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 550
Wouston, Texas 77027

Dear Mr, McElvenny:

By letter dated September 8, 1989, Mr. A, Pairick Nucciarone, on your behalf,
enswered the Conmission's August 51. 1989 Orcer which was fnmediately

effective ¢nd required, among other things, thet & trust agreement be submitted
by September 20, 1989 to establish over 12 months @ $1,000,000 fund to {mplement
& site characterization plan at your former Bloomsburg facility and for necessary
imediate remedial action, The answer sought a hoor1ng and & stay of the
effectiveness of the Order pending the results of the hearing.

On September 19, 1989, you supplemented that answer with & lette* thet describes
your difficulties in complying with that Order and seeks a 60 day extension
of the filing dates in the Order.

Ne note that you have known since the late 1970's of the need to ¢lean up the

Bloomsburg facility. If the NRC were to 3r|nt your request, there would be no
assurance that the funding requirements of the Order would be met. Therefore,
your request for 2 €0 day extension is denied and the Order remains effective,

Within the next few weeks we intend to consider what enforcement action NRC
should take to obtafn compliance with the Order. Enforcement action could
include referring this matter to the Department of Justice. The efforts
made by USR to meet the requirements of the Order, including the required
funding, wil’ be considered in detormining what enforcement actior wil) be
taken, In this regard, we sncourage you to negotiate & trust agriooment and
obtain full funding of tre agreement by your resources, insurance fuds, and
Safety Light,

Sincerely,

:Jams Lieberman, Director

"/Offico of Enfurcement

cc: Jack Killer
D. Jane Drenran, Esq.
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United States Redium Corporation
USR Industries. Inc.

USR Lighting, inc

USR Chemicels, Inc,

USR Metals, Inc.

USR lcturci Resources, Inc,

ATTN: Ralph T, McElvsnny, Chatrmen
6§50 Posy Cak Blvd., Suite 545
Kouston, Texas 77027

Deair M. McElvenny:

This res $ to your letter of September 22, 1989, 1n which you renewed your

request for an extension of time 1n which tc file the trust agreement and

otherwise comply with the Order issved Augun 21, 1989 by the NRC. Your latest

’equest sought an extension of 30 days, the same amount of time that was granted

to Safety Light Corporation. We have also received Mr. Charnoff's and Mr. Shapar's

::tur of October 5, 1989 advising of their representation and seeking additiona)
",

These letters describe the varicus problems that you face. However, the fssues
that you rafse are similar to those rafsed in your letter of September 20, 1989,
Unlike Safety Light Corporation, USR Industries has not made any specific sub-
stantive corporate commitments as to funding or as to how or when the Crder wil)
be satisfied. For example, Safety Ught provi .d specific informatior describing
the steps it 1s taking to finnizo 8 trust aLruunt and made speciiic fimm
comitments to establish a trust account, make an 1ni.ia) deposit of 503 of the
prior month's profits, and therealter to commit 50% of 1ts monthly profits to
the trust. While these commitments, when satisfied, will not necessarily
constitute tull corplicnce with the August 21, 1989 (rder, they do cons itute
good ceuse for Safety Light's requested extension., Because you have not made
setisfactory firm commitments, you heve not shown 9003 cause for granting the
requested extension,

It should be emphasized that the August 21, 1989 Order was imrediately effective,
your requests for an extension of time do 'wt affect the immediate effectiveness
of the Order, and the 1smecirte effectiveness aetermination in that Order
constitutes hul arnq action within the meaning of the Adm! .'strative Procedure
Act and the Coomission's regulitions. According'y, you have 60 days from

August 21, 1989, in which to f'le & petition for review of that Order in the
a;:ropru% U.S. Court of Appeals and the NRC does mot have authority to change
that deadline.

It should be clear to you that precpt action on {our part is required to fully
fund the site characterization plan. The NRC will consider the speed witn which
you develop and submit a trust agreement and commence setting aside funds, and
the umount thereof, in determining appropriate enforcement action, 1nc1u¢‘ng
possible referral to the Department of Justice. I: that regard, we encourage
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You to teke every possible step tv fund and implement the site characterfzation
‘m. Likewise, we will consider u‘ inforwstion your atturneys may wish to

ring to our attention by way of an Answer to the rar: Such consideration on
our part, of course, does not stay the frmedfate offect veness of the Order or
relax 1ts requirements,

inal Signed by
:‘a’gm U‘!‘Elﬂ“

James Lieberman, Director
Office of Enforcement

cc: Nr, Jack Mller
D. Jane Drennan, Esq.
6. Charnoff, Esq.



